

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-0078	Version: 1	Name:	Solid Waste Management Tax Fund balance	
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	1/26/2011		In control:	Health and Community Services Committee	
On agenda:			Final action:	3/15/2011	
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing an agreement regarding use of the fund balance in the Solid Waste Management Tax Fund.				
Sponsors:					

Indexes:

Code sections:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/15/2011	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
3/2/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
3/2/2011	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass
2/1/2011	1	Health and Community Services Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing an agreement regarding use of the fund balance in the Solid Waste Management Tax Fund.

- In 2010 the County and the Solid Waste Agency of Lake County entered into a new intergovernmental
  agreement regarding the collection of the Affected Area Compensation Fee and the local surcharge fee
  related to landfills in Lake County, and that agreement set forth the new terms for distribution of the
  fees collected.
- Subsequent to that agreement the Board approved a transfer of \$1,866,221 of the \$2,966,221.64 balance in the Solid Waste Management Tax fund as of November 30, 2009, leaving a balance of \$1,100,000.64 in the fund.
- The County Administrator's Office and Health Department now wish to enter into an agreement regarding the cooperative future use of the remaining fund balance.

WHEREAS, in 2010 the County and the Solid Waste Agency of Lake County entered into a new intergovernmental agreement regarding the collection of the Affected Area Compensation Fee and the local surcharge fee related to landfills in Lake County. That agreement set forth the new terms for distribution of the fees collected, and;

WHEREAS, Subsequent to that agreement the Board approved a transfer of \$1,866,221 of the \$2,966,221.64 balance in the Solid Waste Management Tax fund as of November 30, 2009, leaving a balance of \$1,100,000.64 in the fund. That transfer has been made, and;

**WHEREAS,** The CAO and Health Department now wish to enter into an agreement planning for a cooperative use of the remaining fund balance in the future.

**WHEREAS,** The CAO and Health Department recognize and agree that this fund is to be used for costs associated with inspection, monitoring and enforcement costs borne by the Health Department, and;

**WHEREAS,** The CAO and Health Department agree that funding will be released for these purposes only by mutual agreement of the use and amounts by the CAO and Health Department as part of the annual budgeting request and review process, and subject to Board approval.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that a joint resolution authorizing the County Administrator's Office and the Health Department to enter into an agreement regarding the use of the fund balance in the Solid Waste Management Tax Fund is hereby approved.

DATED, at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on this 15th day of March, A.D., 2011.